revenue projections have been based on amounts outlined in agreed contracts in place with customers, whilst others have been based
on progressive discussions with customers and historic sales for games of a similar nature. The valuation of Playstack was greater
than the amount of CGU and therefore the goodwill is not deemed to be impaired.

Magic Fuel was valued using the discounted cash flow methodology. It’s net earnings along with revenues earned in the rest of the
group related to this acquisition were forecasted to 2026, a discount rate of 10% was used and a terminal growth rate of 3%. The
valuation of this CGU was greater than the value of goodwill and so was deemed not be impaired.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

74  |

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued
For the year ended 31 December 2023

The impairment review of Playstack is most sensitive to a change in the planned revenue growth and discount rate. A 70% reduction
in this growth rate or an increase in the discount rate to 25% could give rise to an impairment charge.

No other reasonable change in the other assumptions set out in this note would result currently in an impairment charge.

12. Property, plant and equipment
Fixtures & Computer Right-of-Use

fittings equipment Asset Total
Group £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Cost

At 1 January 2023 139 96 276 511

Additions 21 21 – 42

On disposal of subsidiary – (13) – (13)

Exchange differences 2 (1) – 1

At 31 December 2023 162 103 276 541

Depreciation

At 1 January 2023 (60) (61) (44) (165)

Charge (32) (20) (55) (107)

On disposal of subsidiary – 6 – 6

Exchange differences (1) 1 – –

At 31 December 2023 (93) (74) (99) (266)

Net book value

At 31 December 2023 69 29 177 275

At 31 December 2022 79 34 232 345

Fixtures & Computer Right-of-Use
fittings equipment Asset Total

Group £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Cost

At 1 January 2022 53 78 429 560

Additions 86 27 276 389

Disposals – (9) (429) (438)

At 31 December 2022 139 96 276 511

Depreciation

At 1 January 2022 (44) (44) (407) (495)

Charge (16) (26) (66) (108)

Disposals – 9 429 438

At 31 December 2022 (60) (62) (44) (166)

Net book value

At 31 December 2022 79 34 232 345

At 31 December 2021 9 34 22 65

2023 Annual Report and Accounts  |  75

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE FINANCIAL STATEMENTSSTRATEGIC REPORT

13. Investment in subsidiaries
Company £’000

Balance at 1 January 2023 and 31 December 2023 30,189

Balance at 1 January 2022 and 31 December 2022 30,189

14. Loans and advances
2023 2022

Group £’000 £’000

Total loans and advances 7,407 24,215

Less: loss allowance (173) (54)

7,234 24,161

The aging of loans and advances are analysed as follows:

2023 2022
£’000 £’000

Neither past due nor impaired 7,082 23,875

Past due: 0–30 days 6 129

Past due: 31–60 days 22 77

Past due: 61–90 days 14 41

Past due: more than 91 days 105 39

Impaired 5 –

7,234 24,161

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

76  |

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued
For the year ended 31 December 2023

15. Trade and other receivables
Group Company

2023 2022 2023 2022
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Trade and other receivables 2,385 2,149 – –

Prepayments 606 455 35 44

Accrued Income 685 890 – –

VAT – – 15 11

Other debtors 3,684 2,554 – –

Amounts due from Group Undertakings – – 111 83

7,360 6,048 161 138

Trade receivables above are stated net of a loss allowance of £nil (2022: £nil). All receivables are due within one year.

The aging of trade receivables is analysed as follows:

Group Company

2023 2022 2023 2022
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Not yet due 1,621 1,960 – –

Past due: 0–30 days 220 117 – –

Past due: 31–60 days 146 6 – –

Past due: 61–90 days 193 9 – –

Past due: more than 91 days 205 57 – –

2,385 2,149 – –

16. Share capital
Share Capital Total

Group and Company £’000 £’000

105,836,687 shares at £0.91 per share 96,311 96,311

On 10 July 2023, the Company issued 11,653,744 ordinary shares through a Placing and an Open Offer. These were issued at £0.65 per
share, raising gross proceeds of £7,575,000. This was a discount to par value of £3,030,000, which has been included in Other
Reserves in the Statement of Changes of Equity.

All ordinary shares carry equal entitlements to any distributions by the Company. No dividends were proposed by the Directors for the
year ended 31 December 2023.

2023 Annual Report and Accounts  |  77

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE FINANCIAL STATEMENTSSTRATEGIC REPORT

17. Borrowings
2023 2022